the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

c) De-recognition of financial assets and liabilities

Ind AS 101 requires at first-time adopter to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively
for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time
adopter to apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s
choosing, provided that the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities
derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those
transactions.

The Company has prepared a reconciliation of the amounts of net profit as reported under the Indian GAAP
to those computed as per Ind AS and the same is given in note below. The Company has also prepared a
reconciliation of the amounts of total equity as reported under the Indian GAAP to those computed as per lnd
AS and the same is given in note below.

64

I.   Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April , 2016  (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot
No.

 As at  April 1, 2016 (Date of Transition)

Indian GAAP 	Effect	of	Transition		 IND AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a)   Property,Plant and Equipment 1  14,467.65  (370.74) 14,096.91

(b)   Capital Work-in-Progress  9,722.00  -  9,722.00

(c)   Financial Assets

(i)  Investments 2  694.03  34.67  728.70

(ii) Other Financial Assets 1  -  226.00  226.00

(d) Non Current Tax Assets (Net) 1  -  32.24  32.24

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 1  712.93 107.48 820.41

Total Non- Current Assets  25,596.61 29.65 25,626.26

Current Assets

(a) Inventories  4,194.39  -  4,194.39

(b) Financial Assets

(i)   Trade Receivables  7,365.97  -  7,365.97

(ii)   Cash and Cash equivalents 1  4,472.52  (4,213.63)  258.89

(iii)   Balance with Bank Other than
   above

1  -  4,201.45  4,201.45

(c)   Other Current Assets 1  1,926.14  (1,202.20)  723.94

Total Current Assets  17,959.02  (1,214.38)  16,744.64

TOTAL ASSETS  43,555.62  (1,184.72) 42,370.90

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 3  1,488.04  (1,025.00)  463.04

(b) Other Equity  22,705.89  182.88  22,888.77

(c)  Convertible warrrants application
   money

 214.48  -  214.48

Total equity  24,408.41  (842.12)  23,566.29

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) - Borrowings 3  8,646.34  1,025.00  9,671.34

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  593.73 (396.91) 196.82

Total Non Current Liabilities  9,240.07 628.09 9,868.16

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

   (i)  - Borrowings  2,856.10  -  2,856.10

   (ii) - Trade payables  2,167.00  -  2,167.00

   (iii)- Other Financial Liabilities 1  - 3,469.37 3,469.37

(b) Other Current Liabilities 1  3,070.82  (2,873.33)  197.49

(c) Provisions 1  1,813.22  (1,598.58) 214.64

(d) Liabilities for current Tax (Net) 1  -  31.85  31.85

Total Current Liabilities  9,907.14  (970.69)  8,936.45

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  43,555.62  (1,184.72) 42,370.90

65

II (a) Reconciliation of equity as at 31st March, 2017
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot No.  As at 31st March, 2017
(End of last period presented under previous GAAP)

Indian GAAP 	Effect	of
Transition  IND AS

ASSETS

Non-Current Assets

(a)   Property, Plant and Equipment 1  20,155.72  (378.72)  19,777.00

(b)   Capital Work-in-Progress  9,692.77  -  9,692.77

(c)   Financial Assets

(i)  Investments 2  91. 48  13.09  104.57

(ii) Other Financial Assets 1  - 302.04 302.04

(d)   Non-Current Tax Assets (Net) 1  -  43.98  43.98

(e)   Other Non-Current Assets 1  558.56 18.76 577.32

(f)   Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 1  - 152.30 152.30

Total Non-Current Assets  30,498.52 151.45 30,649.98

Current Assets

(a)   Inventories  7,899.56  -  7,899.56

(b)   Financial Assets

(i) Investments 2  589.80  102.42  692.22

(ii) Trade Receivables  8,936.06  -  8,936.06

(iii) Cash and Cash equivalents 1  419.81  (315.74)  104.07

(iv) Balance with Bank Other
   than (iii) above

1  -  303.89  303.89

(c)   Other Current Assets 1  2,321.05  (1,617.28)  703.77

Total Current Assets  20,166.28  (1,526.71)  18,639.57

TOTAL ASSETS  50,664.80  (1,375.26) 49,289.55

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital 3  1,494.17  (1,025.00)  469.17

(b) Other Equity  25,211.28  215.14  25,426.42

Total equity  26,705.45  (809.86)  25,895.59
Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)  Borrowings 3  6,469.28  1,025.00  7,494.28

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  878.31 (878.31) -

Total Non-Current Liabilities  7,347.59 146.69  7,494.28

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings  5,931.39  -  5,931.39

(ii)  Trade payables  4,602.13  -  4,602.13

(iii)  Other Financial Liabilities 1  - 4,810.68 4,810.68

(b) Other Current Liabilities 1  4,182.50  (3,906.01)  276.49

(c) Provisions 1  1,895.75  (1,721.79) 173.96

(d) Liabilities for current Tax (Net) 1  -  105.03  105.03

Total Current Liabilities  16,611.77  (712.09)  15,899.68

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  50,664.80  (1,375.26) 49,289.55

66

II	(b)	Reconciliation	of	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	for	the	year	ended	31st March, 2017
 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note As per
Indian GAAP

Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Continuing operations
Revenue from operations  53,786.68  (1,105.11)  52,681.57
Less: Excise Duty/Service Tax 5  3,405.79  (3,405.79)  -

 50,380.90  52,681.57
Other Income 2  350.16  62.41  412.57
Total Income  50,731.06  2,363.08  53,094.14
Expenses
Cost of Materials Consumed  26,282.34  -  26,282.34
Purchase of Stock in Trade  7.05  -  7.05
Changes in inventory of finished good and  (1,490.03)  -  (1,490.03)
Work-in-Progress
Employee Benefits Expense  2,048.11  -  2,048.11
Excise Duty on sale of goods 5 -  3,405.79  3,405.79
Finance Costs 6  519.08  98.69  617.78
Depreciaton and Amortisation Expense  2,800.15  7.98  2,808.13
Other Expenses  17,474.76  (1,092.75)  16,382.01
Total Expenses  47,641.46  2,419.71  50,061.17
Profit	Before	Tax  3,089.60  (56.62)  3,032.97
Tax Expense:
Current tax expense  647.72  -  647.71
Less: MAT Credit (Available)  (633.70)  -  (633.70)
Deferred tax expense  284.58  -  284.58
Total Income tax Expense  298.59  -  298.59
Profit	for	the	year  2,791.00  (56.62)  2,734.38

Foot Note to the Reconciliation
1.	 Reclassification	as	per	requirement	of	Ind	AS

Reclassification have been done in respective heads as per requirement of Indian Accounting Standards
(Ind AS).

2.  Fair Valuation of equity instruments

Under Indian GAAP, the Company accounted for long term investments in quoted equity shares as investment